In addition, there was an increase of $24.4 million in Interest and dividend income, primarily driven by income earned on bank deposits and money
market funds. Further, there was an increase of $15.1 million in Data, network and post-trade revenues, primarily driven by strong revenue growth across
Lucera, Fenics Market Data, and our Capitalab post-trade business, as a result of expanding both our client base and our offerings.

Total expenses increased $275.7 million, or 16.1%, to $1,992.8 million compared to the prior year period, primarily driven by an increase in total
compensation expenses of $243.7 million. The increase in equity-based compensation included a $60.9 million charge for the redemption of certain non-
exchangeable limited partnership units in connection with the issuance of shares of BGC Group Class A common stock and the accompanying tax payments
related to the Corporate Conversion, in the year ended December 31, 2023. In addition, higher commission revenues on variable compensation contributed to
the increase in compensation expenses. The $32.0 million increase in non-compensation expenses was primarily driven by an increase in Interest expense
related to the Company’s 8.000% Senior Notes issued on May 24, 2023 and borrowings on the Revolving Credit Agreement. These higher interest expenses
were partially offset by lower interest due to the repayment in full of the BGC Partners 5.375% Senior Notes on July 24, 2023.

88

Table of Contents

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth our Consolidated Statements of Operations data expressed as a percentage of total revenues for the periods indicated (in
thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022 2021

Actual
Results

Percentage
of Total

Revenues
Actual
Results

Percentage
of Total

Revenues
Actual
Results

Percentage
of Total

Revenues
Revenues:

Commissions $ 1,464,524 72.3 % $ 1,281,294 71.4 % $ 1,541,900 76.5 %
Principal transactions 368,100 18.2 365,507 20.3 327,761 16.3

Total brokerage revenues 1,832,624 90.5 1,646,801 91.7 1,869,661 92.8
Fees from related parties 15,968 0.8 14,734 0.8 14,856 0.7
Data, network and post-trade 111,470 5.5 96,389 5.4 89,963 4.5
Interest and dividend income 45,422 2.2 21,007 1.2 21,977 1.1
Other revenues 19,917 1.0 16,371 0.9 18,907 0.9

Total revenues 2,025,401 100.0 1,795,302 100.0 2,015,364 100.0
Expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits 992,603 49.1 853,165 47.5 1,271,340 63.1
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income
to limited partnership units and FPUs¹ 355,378 17.5 251,071 14.0 256,164 12.7

Total compensation and employee benefits 1,347,981 66.6 1,104,236 61.5 1,527,504 75.8
Occupancy and equipment 162,743 8.0 157,491 8.8 188,322 9.3
Fees to related parties 32,649 1.6 25,662 1.4 24,030 1.2
Professional and consulting fees 60,398 3.0 68,775 3.8 67,884 3.4
Communications 114,143 5.6 108,096 6.0 117,502 5.8
Selling and promotion 61,884 3.1 49,215 2.7 38,048 1.9
Commissions and floor brokerage 61,523 3.0 58,277 3.3 64,708 3.2
Interest expense 77,231 3.8 57,932 3.2 69,329 3.5
Other expenses 74,278 3.7 87,431 4.9 80,888 4.0

Total expenses 1,992,830 98.4 1,717,115 95.6 2,178,215 108.1
Other income (losses), net:

Gains (losses) on divestitures and
 sale of investments — — (1,029) (0.1) 312,941 15.5
Gains (losses) on equity method investments 9,152 0.5 10,920 0.7 6,706 0.3
Other income (loss) 15,986 0.7 9,373 0.5 19,705 1.0

Total other income (losses), net 25,138 1.2 19,264 1.1 339,352 16.8
Income (loss) from operations before income taxes 57,709 2.8 97,451 5.5 176,501 8.7
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 18,934 0.9 38,584 2.2 23,013 1.1

Consolidated net income (loss) $ 38,775 1.9 % $ 58,867 3.3 % $ 153,488 7.6 %
Less: Net income (loss) from operations attributable to
noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 2,510 0.1 10,155 0.6 29,481 1.4

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ 36,265 1.8 % $ 48,712 2.7 % $ 124,007 6.2 %

________________________
The components of Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs are as follows (in thousands):1

89

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022 2021

Actual
Results

Percentage
of Total

Revenues
Actual
Results

Percentage
of Total

Revenues
Actual
Results

Percentage
of Total

Revenues
Issuance of common stock and grants of

exchangeability $ 171,646 8.5 % $ 147,480 8.2 % $ 128,107 6.4 %
Allocations of net income and dividend

equivalents 6,302 0.3 13,298 0.8 34,335 1.7
LPU amortization 40,878 2.0 73,734 4.1 78,596 3.9
RSU, RSU Tax Account, and restricted stock

amortization 136,552 6.7 16,559 0.9 15,126 0.7
Equity-based compensation and allocations of net

income to limited partnership units and FPUs $ 355,378 17.5 % $ 251,071 14.0 % $ 256,164 12.7 %

Year Ended December 31, 2023 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2022

Revenues

Brokerage Revenues

Total brokerage revenues increased by $185.8 million, or 11.3%, to $1,832.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2023 as compared to the
year ended December 31, 2022. Commission revenues increased by $183.2 million, or 14.3%, to $1,464.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2023 as
compared to the year ended December 31, 2022. Principal transactions revenues increased by $2.6 million, or 0.7%, to $368.1 million for the year ended
December 31, 2023 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2022.

Our brokerage revenues from Energy and Commodities increased by $94.5 million, or 32.4%, to $386.2 million for the year ended December 31,
2023, as compared to the year ended December 31, 2022, which was primarily driven by strong double-digit growth across our energy complex and our
environmental products, as well as our ship broking business.

Our brokerage revenues from Rates increased by $60.9 million, or 11.1%, to $610.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, as compared to the
year ended December 31, 2022, reflecting broad-based growth across interest rate derivative and cash products.